2. Prevention of Pollution of the Sea Order, 2005 (S 18/2005)

Section 2(1)

i. Delete the definition of "appointed authority" and substitute the following new definition therefor —

"appointed authority" means the Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam established under the Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016 and any person appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Order or any regulations made thereunder;"

## SCHEDULE 4 — (continued)

ii. Delete the definition of "Authority and substitute the following new definition therefor —

" "Authority" means the Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam established under the Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016;".

iii. Delete the definition of "port" and substitute the following new definition therefor —

""port" has the same meaning as in the Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016;".

iv. Insert the following new definition immediately after "port" —

""Port Master" means the Port Master appointed under section 15 of the Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016 and includes any Deputy Port Master appointed under that section;".

Section 8(1)

Delete "Authority" from the last line and substitute with "Port Master or the officer designated by the Port Master" therefor.

Section 8(2)

Delete "Authority" from the first line and substitute with "Port Master or the officer designated by the Port Master" therefor.

Section 15

Delete "Director" from the third last line and substitute with "the Port Master" therefor.

Section 21

Insert "or the Port Master" immediately after "Director" wherever it appears.

Section 22(1)

Insert "the Port Master," immediately after "the" the second time it appears in the second line.

Section 22(2)

Insert ", the Port Master" immediately after "Director" in the first line.

Section 26(1)

Delete "Authority" from the first and second lines and substitute with "Port Master" therefor.

Section 28

Delete "Authority" from the first and third lines and substitute with "Port Master" therefor.

## BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

SCHEDULE 4 — (continued)	
Section 30(1)	Delete "Authority" from the first and third lines and substitute with "Port Master" therefor.
Section 31(3)	Insert "or the Port Master" immediately after

"Director" in the last line.

with "Authority" therefor.

Delete "Minister" from the first line and substitute

Delete "Authority" from the third line and

substitute with "Port Master" therefor.

Section 33(1)/e/

Section 33(2)/b/